

No. 20-138

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MATTHEW C. FORYS
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON*
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Ste. 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559
pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Respondents do not have a statutory cause of action under Section 8005 of the Appropriations Act or the Administrative Procedure Act	5
II. Respondents do not have a cause of action under the Constitution or an ultra vires theory	8
III. The transfer of funds was lawful and met the conditions of Section 8005.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alamo Navajo School Bd. v. Andrus</i> , 664 F.2d 229 (10th Cir. 1981).....	13, 14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8, 14
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	5, 6
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2, 3	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1555	13
10 U.S.C. § 124(a)(1)	11
10 U.S.C. § 124(a)(2)	11
10 U.S.C. § 284	11
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7)	11
10 U.S.C. § 2216(d).....	13
22 U.S.C. § 2671(a).....	13
22 U.S.C. § 5859a(d)(4)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2008	13
28 U.S.C. § 530C(b)(E)	13
54 U.S.C. § 103101(c)	13
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A: Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Pow- ers, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Brief for Amici Curiae Angel Families et al.</i> (Case. No. 19-16102, DktEntry 103 (9th Cir. 2019)).....	2
Joint Chiefs of Staff, Joint Pub. 3-07.4, Coun- terdrug Operations (5 February 2019).....	11, 12
Kate Stith, Congress’ Power of the Purse, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	7, 15
U.S. GAO, B-330862, Department of Defense – Availability of Appropriations for Border Fence Construction (Sept. 5, 2019).....	12
